
 
 

23 March 2022 
 
 

Joint Staff Committee 
 

Date: 
 

31 March 2022 

Time: 
 

6.30 pm 

Venue: 
 

QEII Room, Shoreham Centre, Shoreham-by-Sea 

 
 

Committee Membership:  
 
Adur District Council: Councillors; Brian Boggis (Adur Chairman), Jim Funnell (Adur 
Vice-Chairman) and Robina Baine 
 
Worthing Borough Council: Councillors; Karen Harman (Worthing Chairman), 
Rosey Whorlow and Bob Smytherman (Worthing Vice-Chairman) 
 
 

 
 
 
 

Agenda 
Part A 
 
1. Substitute Members   
 
 Any substitute members should declare their substitution. 

 
2. Minutes   
 
 To approve the minutes of the Joint Staff Committee meeting held on 29 

September 2021, copies of which have been previously circulated. 
 

3. Declarations of Interest   
 

Public Document Pack



 Members and officers must declare any disclosable pecuniary interests in relation 
to any business on the agenda.  Declarations should also be made at any stage 
such an interest becomes apparent during the meeting.   
 
If in doubt, contact the Legal or Democratic Services representative for this 
meeting. 
 
 

4. Public Question Time   
 
 So as to provide the best opportunity for the Committee to provide the public with 

the fullest answer, questions from the public should be submitted by midday on 
Monday 28 March 2022. 
 
Questions should be submitted to Democratic Services - 
democratic.services@adur-worthing.gov.uk  
 

5. Items Raised under Urgency Provisions   
 
 To consider any items the Chairman of the meeting considers to be urgent. 

 
6. Pay and Reward Policy  (Pages 3 - 42) 
 
 To consider the report by the Director for Digital Sustainability and Resources, 

attached as Item 6. 
 

Part B - Not for Publication - Exempt Information Reports 
 
No items. 
 
 

Recording of this meeting  
Please note that this meeting is being live streamed and a recording of the meeting will 
be available to view on the Council’s website. This meeting will be available to view on 
our website for one year and will be deleted after that period.  The Council will not be 
recording any discussions in Part B of the agenda (where the press and public have 
been excluded). 

 

For Democratic Services enquiries relating 
to this meeting please contact: 

For Legal Services enquiries relating to 
this meeting please contact: 

Neil Terry  
 Democratic Services Lead  
 01903 221073 
neil.terry@adur-worthing.gov.uk 

Beverley Rayner 
Lawyer 
01903 221035 
beverley.rayner@adur-worthing.gov.uk 

 
 
Duration of the Meeting:  Four hours after the commencement of the meeting the 
Chairperson will adjourn the meeting to consider if it wishes to continue.  A vote will be 
taken and a simple majority in favour will be necessary for the meeting to continue. 
 

mailto:democratic.services@adur-worthing.gov.uk


Joint Staff Committee
31 March 2022

Ward(s) Affected: n/a

Pay and Reward Policy

Report by the Director for Digital, Sustainability & Resources

Executive Summary

1. Purpose

1.1 This report seeks approval of the additional section in the Adur &
Worthing Councils Pay and Reward Policy (section 7.0).

1.2 This report also seeks approval of the changes to points 8.4, 8.5, 9.2
and 12.1.

2. Recommendations

2.1 The Joint Staff Committee is recommended to approve the changes to
the Pay and Reward Policy with immediate effect.

2.2 The Joint Staff Committee is asked to delegate authority to the Head of
Human Resources (in consultation with the Chief Financial Officer and
the Head of Legal Services, where relevant) in order to make minor and
non-material amendments to this policy at any time.

3

Agenda Item 6



3. Context

3.1 The current Pay and Reward Policy was agreed by the Joint Staff
Committee on 29th November 2017.

3.2 The Pay and Reward Policy is being brought to the Joint Staff
Committee as there has been a new section added and some minor
changes made to update the policy.

3.2 Adur and Worthing Councils are committed to operating transparent,
consistent and equitable pay arrangements for its employees. This
policy sets out the key principles for establishing pay levels, the basis
for determining salaries, pay progression and pay supplements.

3.3 The policy applies to all employees of Adur and Worthing Councils.

4. Issues for consideration

4.1 The additional option of being able to apply a specialist skills
supplement to roles where a specific skill or qualification is required
that is in short supply across that specific sector detailed in section 7.0.

4.2 Change to the wording in point 8.4 as Performance and Development
reviews were replaced with regular 1:1 meetings in 2017/2018.

4.3 A change to the wording in point 8.5 as the Establishment Control
Forms are being replaced with an electronic staff changes form

4.4 The addition of specialist skills or qualification supplement wording to
point 9.2.

4.5 The change from a £100 gift voucher to a £100 payment in point 12.1,
which is subject to the usual deductions. A gift voucher is classed as a
benefit and therefore should be declared as such, so the decision was
made to change this to a payment so that it can be paid via payroll and
be correctly treated for the purposes of tax and national insurance.

5. Engagement and Communication

5.1 Unison have been consulted with and have agreed the changes to the
Pay and Reward Policy.

4



6. Financial Implications

6.1   The financial implications associated with the new policy will depend on
whether any provision exists within the service for the cost of any new
specialist skill payment or market supplement.

6.2 Where no provision exists, then the cost will have to be funded either
by the service itself from within existing budgets, or from the Councils’
contingency budgets.

7. Legal Implications

7.1 The Pay and Reward Policy would be classed as a contractual policy
and therefore form part of the terms and conditions of employment.

7.2 Section 112 Local Government Act 1972 gives the Council the power to
appoint staff on such terms and conditions as appropriate.

Background Papers
● Current Adur & Worthing Councils Pay and Reward Policy available at

Appendix 1
● Proposed amended Adur & Worthing Councils Pay and Reward Policy

available at Appendix 2
● Adur & Worthing Councils Pay and Reward Policy changes and rationale

document is available at Appendix 3
● Previous Pay and Reward Equality Impact Assessment is available at

Appendix 4
● The Equality Impact Assessment for the proposed changes to Pay and

Reward Policy is available at Appendix 5

Officer Contact Details:-
Heidi Christmas
Head of Human Resources
Worthing Town Hall
01903 221183
heidi.christmas@adur-worthing.gov.uk

5



Sustainability & Risk Assessment

1. Economic
Matter considered and no issues identified.

2. Social

2.1 Social Value
Matter considered and no issues identified.

2.2 Equality Issues
The Equality Impact Assessment for this policy and associated statistics are
attached as Appendix 5

2.3 Community Safety Issues (Section 17)
Matter considered and no issues identified.

2.4 Human Rights Issues
Matter considered and no issues identified.

3. Environmental
Matter considered and no issues identified.

4. Governance
Matter considered and no issues identified.

6



 

1 
 

 

Pay and Reward Policy 

1.0 Overview 

1.1    Adur and Worthing Councils are committed to operating transparent, consistent and 

equitable pay arrangements for its employees. This policy sets out the key principles for 

establishing pay levels, the basis for determining salaries, pay progression and pay 

supplements. 

  

1.2    This policy applies to all employees of Adur and Worthing Councils. 

 

1.3  All employees have the responsibility for adhering to this policy. Individual areas of 

responsibility are: 

 Corporate Leadership Team – overall responsibility for ensuring that pay and reward 

practices are managed appropriately and publishing/promoting the adoption of this 

policy across the Councils 

 HR team - reviewing th
[...]
 outcomes.

Our Equality Statement

Adur District and Worthing Borough Councils are committed to increasing inclusion and providing equality of opportunity in all our activities and to
ensuring that discrimination does not occur. We will strive for a workforce that reflects the diversity of the local community in order that our
services are provided appropriately and the Councils benefit from a wealth of experiences. The Councils will involve the wider community in our
decision-making processes and use our influence to progress equality and inclusion issues in the Adur District and Worthing Borough.

To achieve our vision for inclusion and equality we will lead by example, we will listen to our communities and we will seek to work in collaboration
with others. As part of this and as set out in Platforms of Our Places; Going Further plan, we will work to establish a platform that will aim to
unlock the energy and unleash the power of people in the community to run and improve their own lives and the places they live. We will
undertake this work with care, support and respect, recognising the reality of disadvantage and discrimination experinced by many communities.

Equality Impact Assessments (EIAs)

EIAs enable us to consider all the information about a service, policy or strategy from an equalities perspective and then identify actions to
support delivery towards our equality objectives and our statutory duties. The EIA process specifically aims to:

● Get the best outcomes for our staff and residents
● Analyse how all our work as councils might impact differently on different groups.
● Help us make good decisions and evidence how we have reached these decisions

EIAs are therefore a practical way in which we can achieve our Good Service standard, where we have pledged to improve our services and
make them accessible to everyone. The EIA template we are trialing in 2020/21 is suitable for a number of settings, including policy
development, organisation management 

Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

Minutes of a meeting of the  
Joint Staff Committee 

Adur District and Worthing Borough Councils  
 

QEII Room, Shoreham Centre, Shoreham-by-Sea 
 

31 March 2022 
 

  
Councillor Brian Boggis (Chairman)  

 
Adur District Council: Worthing Borough Council: 

 
Jim Funnell 
Robina Baine 
 

Karen Harman 
Rosey Whorlow 
Bob Smytherman 
 

Absent 
 
Councillors Bob Smytherman and Rosey Whorlow. 
 
JStC/10/21-22   Substitute Members 

 
Councillor Mike Barrett substituted for Councillor Rosey Whorlow.  
 
Councillor Hazel Thorpe substituted for Councillor Robert Smytherman.  
 
JStC/11/21-22   Minutes 

 
Resolved that the minutes of the Joint Staff Committee meeting held on the 29th 
September 2021, be approved as an accurate record and signed by the Chairman.  
 
JStC/12/21-22   Declarations of Interest 

 
There were no declarations of pecuniary interest by those present.  
 
JStC/13/21-22   Public Question Time 

 
There were no questions submitted from the public. 
 
JStC/14/21-22   Items Raised under Urgency Provisions 

 
There were no items raised under urgency provisions.  
 
JStC/15/21-22   Pay and Reward Policy 

 
Before the Committee was a report by the Director for Digital Sustainability & Resources, 
copies of which had been circulated to all Members and a copy of which is attached to 
the signed copy of these minutes as Item 6. 
 



 
2 

The report sought approval of the additional section in the Adur & Worthing Councils Pay 
and Reward Policy (section 7.0) and the changes to points 8.4, 8.5, 9.2 and 12.1. 
 
During consideration of the item, Members discussed the makeup of Job Evaluation 
Panels, union consultation, recruitment incentives and the increased number of 
specialists working from home.     
 
The recommendations in the report were proposed by Councillor Jim Funnell, seconded 
by Councillor Karen Harman and supported unanimously.  
 
Resolved 
 
The Joint Staff Committee  
 

i. approved the changes to the Pay and Reward Policy with immediate effect; and 
 

ii. delegated authority to the Head of Human Resources (in consultation with the Chief 
Financial Officer and the Head of Legal Services, where relevant) in order to make minor 
and non-material amendments to this policy at any time. 

 
 
The meeting was declared closed by the Chairman at 6.50 pm, it having commenced at 
6.30 pm 
 
 
 
Chairman 
 


